

No. 81 - 746

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

CITY OF AKRON,

Petitioner,

v.

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH INC., et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER, CITY OF AKRON

DENNIS J. HORAN
VICTOR G. ROSENBLUM
PATRICK A. TRUEMAN
THOMAS J. MARZEN*
MAURA K. QUINLAN
Americans United for Life
Legal Defense Fund
230 N. Michigan, Suite 915
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 263-5029

Counsel for Amicus

July 29, 1982

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT:	
I.	
Appropriate Respect For State Legislative Discretion Requires That Strict Scrutiny Be Invoked Only When Clearly Warranted By The Constitution	4
II.	
To Select The Correct Level Of Review For A Law Which Relates To Abortion, A Court Must Determine Whether The Law In Fact Has A Constitutionally Cognizable Impact On The <i>Roe</i> Liberty, Whether Any Impact That Does Exist Primarily Benefits Or Bur- dens Its Exercise, And Whether Any Burden Is Substantial Or Insubstantial	7
A. A Law Which Relates To Abortion But Has No Impact On The <i>Roe</i> Liberty Is Constitutional	7
B. A Law Which Impacts On The <i>Roe</i> Liberty By Benefiting Its Exercise In- vokes Not Strict Scrutiny But Rational Basis Review	12
C. A Law Which Substantially Burdens The <i>Roe</i> Liberty Invokes Strict Scrutiny But A Law Which Insubstantially Burdens That Liberty Invokes Only Rational Basis Review	18

III.

A Law Which Relates To Abortion Is Constitutional Unless, When The Impact Of The Law On The *Roe* Liberty Is Considered Together With The State Interests The Law Serves, And These Are Weighed In Accordance With The Applicable Level Of Review, The Law *Unduly* Burdens That Liberty 21

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc. v. City of Akron, 651 F.2d 1198 (6th Cir. 1981) 5, 19

Bellotti v. Baird I, 428 U.S. 132 (1976) 18, 22, 25

Bellotti v. Baird II, 443 U.S. 622 (1979) 20, 22

Carey v. Population Services Int'l., 431 U.S. 678 (1977) 3, 8, 18, 19, 21

Charles v. Carey, 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980) 5, 7

Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) 10

Connecticut v. Menillo, 423 U.S. 9 (1975) 8, 10

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973) 7, 10, 20, 21

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) 18

H.L. v. Matheson, 450 U.S. 398 (1981) 9

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 7, 9, 17

Maher v. Roe, 432 U.S. 464 (1977) 7, 8, 15, 18, 19, 20, 22

Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia, 427 U.S. 307 (1976) 4, 24

Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth, 428 U.S. 52 (1976) *passim*

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) *passim*

San Antonio Independent Sch. District v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	13, 14
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	8, 10, 11
Wynn v. Scott, 449 F. Supp. 1302 (1978), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> Wynn v. Carey, 559 F.2d 193 (1979)	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	6, 8

Other Authorities

Gunther, The Supreme Court, 1971 Term—Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection, 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1972)	4, 5
Zekman & Warrick, The Abortion Profiteers (1978)	23
